Total financial liabilities (114,339,236) (46,983,224) (127,056,187) (84,775,483) (10,049,130) (5,893,391) (389,096,651)

Total interest rate sensitivity gap 23,202,641 (15,925,906) (22,284,266) 18,780,565 23,903,086 288,956 27,965,076

As of December 31, 2018, the Group’s accumulated gap for all maturities amounted to RMB29,578.46 million,

representing an increase of RMB1,613.38 million or 5.8% as compared to the end of the previous year.

6.5.3.2 Exchange rate risk
Exchange rate risk faced by the Group mainly relates to the impact on the position level and cash flow of foreign

exchange exposure held by the Group due to changes in major foreign exchange rates. By setting limits on foreign

exchange exposure and stop loss to reduce and control exchange rate risk, the Group seeks to ensure that the

adverse impact of exchange rate fluctuations falls within an acceptable range.

6.5.3.3 Sensitivity analysis
Assuming that overall market interest rates and exchange rates move in parallel, and not taking into account of the

risk management activities that may be carried out by the management to reduce interest rates or exchange rate risk,

the Bank’s interest rate and exchange rate sensitivity analysis are as follows:

Annual Report 2018 65

Management Discussions and Analysis

(1) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

(All amounts expressed in thousands of

RMB unless otherwise stated)

Change of net interest income

December 31,

2018

December 31,

2017

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (167,487) 6,077

– 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 167,487 (6,077)

(All amounts expressed in thousands of

RMB unless otherwise stated)

Change of other comprehensive income

December 31,

2018

December 31,

2017

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (795,375) (583,862)

– 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 835,318 646,770

(2) Exchange rate sensitivity analysis
The following table shows the effect on profit before income tax when the Renminbi to foreign currency exchange

rate moves by 1%.

(All amounts expressed in thousands of

RMB unless otherwise stated)

Estimated profit/(loss) before income

tax change

December 31,

2018

December 31,

2017

+ 1% upward change of foreign exchange rate 54,089 51,375

– 1% downward change of foreign exchange rate (54,089) (51,375)

6.5.4 Liquidity risk management
The liquidity risk management of the Group aims to fully identify, effectively measure, constantly monitor and

[…]

The adoption of IFRS 9 has resulted in changes in our accounting policies for recognition,
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and impairment of financial
assets. IFRS 9 also significantly amends other standards dealing with financial instruments such as
IFRS 7.

Set out below are disclosures relating to the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the Group. Further
details of the specific IFRS 9 accounting policies applied in the current year are described in detail in
notes.

148 Bank of Chongqing Co., Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Basis of presentation (Continued)

(a) New and revised IFRSs issued and applied (Continued)
(1) Classification and measurement of financial instruments

The classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39

and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 are compared set out below:

Reclassification and remeasurement

31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement ECL allowance

1 January

2018

(Restated)

Financial assets

Cash and balances with central banks 43,727,432 – – – 43,727,432

Due from other banks and financial institutions 37,000,091 – – (4,563) 36,995,528

Financial assets at FVPL 702,202 44,449,780 (163,102) – 44,988,880

Loans and advances to customers 172,162,090 – 51,710 (1,313,966) 170,899,834

Investment securities – FVOCI N/A 32,219,701 – – 32,219,701

Investment securities – Amortised cost N/A 82,057,418 – (405,747) 81,651,671

Investment securities – Loans and receivables 100,607,725 (100,607,725) – – N/A

Investment securities – AFS 37,106,799 (37,106,799) – – N/A

Investment securities – HTM 21,012,375 (21,012,375) – – N/A

Other financial assets 4,743,013 – – – 4,743,013

Subtotal 417,061,727 – (111,392) (1,724,276) 415,226,059

Non-financial assets

Deferred tax assets 1,380,953 – 27,848 463,395 1,872,196

Other non-financial assets 4,320,345 – – – 4,320,345

Subtotal 5,701,298 – 27,848 463,395 6,192,541

Total assets 422,763,025 – (83,544) (1,260,881) 421,418,600

Other liabilities 6,741,338 – – 129,304 6,870,642

Others 383,561,775 – – – 383,561,775

Total liabilities 390,303,113 – – 129,304 390,432,417

Other reserves 6,637,648 – 949 143,815 6,782,412

Retained earnings 11,596,948 – (84,493) (1,533,997) 9,978,458

Other shareholders’ equity 12,717,000 – – – 12,717,000

Equity attributable to shareholders of the Bank 30,951,596 – (83,544) (1,390,182) 29,477,870

Non-controlling interests 1,508,316 – – (3) 1,508,313

Total equity 32,459,912 – (83,544) (1,390,185) 30,986,183

Total equity and liabilities 422,763,025 – (83,544) (1,260,881) 421,418,600

Annual Report 2018 149

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Basis of presentation (Continued)

(a) New and revised IFRSs issued and applied (Continued)
(2) Reconciliation of balances in the statement of financial position from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The Group performed an analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and

analysis of their cash flow characteristics. The following table reconciles the carrying amounts

of financial assets in the previous measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 to those in

[…]

under IFRS 9, as their previous categories under IAS 39 were ‘retired’, with no changes in their

measurement basis:

a) Those previously classified as AFS financial assets are now classified as financial investments

measured at FVOCI; and

b) Those previously classified as investments classified as receivables and HTM investments are

now classified as financial investments measured at amortised cost.

154 Bank of Chongqing Co., Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Basis of presentation (Continued)

(a) New and revised IFRSs issued and applied (Continued)
(3) Reconciliation of balance of impairment allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in

accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the opening impairment allowance measured

in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

Measurement category

Impairment

allowance

under IAS 39/

Provisions

under IAS 37 Reclassification ECL allowance

Impairment

allowance

under IFRS 9

At amortised cost

Due from banks and other

 financial institutions – – 4,563 4,563

Loans and advances to

 customers 5,044,814 (50,444) 1,313,966 6,308,336

Investment securities –

 Loans and receivables 1,217,482 (1,217,482) – N/A

Investment securities –

 HTM – – – N/A

Investment securities –

 Amortised cost N/A 1,217,482 405,747 1,623,229

Subtotal 6,262,296 (50,444) 1,724,276 7,936,128

Loan commitments and

 financial guarantee

ECL allowance – – 129,304 129,304

Fair value through other

 comprehensive income

Loans and advances to

 customers N/A 50,444 (29,061) 21,383

Investment securities –

 FVOCI N/A – 170,371 170,371

Subtotal N/A 50,444 141,310 191,754

Total 6,262,296 – 1,994,890 8,257,186

Annual Report 2018 155

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Basis of presentation (Continued)

(b) New and revised IFRSs issued but not yet effective

Effective for annual

period beginning

on or after

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 Sale or Contribution of Assets

between An Investor and Its

Associate or Joint Venture

The amendments were

originally intended to

be effective for annual

periods beginning

on or after 1 January

2016. The effective

[…]

The result of the interest rate sensitivity tests set out in the table below is based on the following

assumptions: yield curves move parallel to the change of interest rate; the assets and liabilities

portfolio has a static structure of interest rate; all positions are held and renewed after maturity. But

the Group has not considered the following: changes after the reporting date; the impact of interest

rate fluctuations on the customers’ behaviours; the complicated relationship between complex

structured products and interest rate fluctuations; the impact of interest rate fluctuations on market

prices; the impact of interest rate fluctuations on off-balance sheet products; and impact of risk

management.

On the basis of the above gap analysis on the interest rate, the Group implemented sensitivity test

to analyse the sensitivity of bank’s net interest income against change in interest rate. The table

below illustrates the analysis of potential pre-tax impact on the Group’s net interest income as at 31

December 2018 and 2017 on the assumption of a 100 basis point parallel move of the yield curves

on each reporting date.

Changes of net interest income

As at 31 December

2018 2017

+100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (167,487) 6,077

-100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 167,487 (6,077)

The table below illustrates the potential pre-tax impact of a 100 basis point parallel move on the

other comprehensive income of the Group.

Changes of other

comprehensive income

As at 31 December

2018 2017

+100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (795,375) (583,862)

-100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 835,318 646,770

216 Bank of Chongqing Co., Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
3.2 Market risk (Continued)

3.2.3 Foreign exchange risk
The group’s main business is located in China, and its main business is settled in RMB. However,

the foreign currency assets and liabilities recognised by the Group and foreign currency transactions

in the future still remain exposed to foreign exchange risk. The exchange rate risk is that the foreign

exchange exposure level and cash flow of the Group will also be affected by fluctuations in the main